

No. 22-1008

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CORNER POST, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE
FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CALEB KRUCKENBERG

Counsel of Record

MOLLY E. NIXON*

Pacific Legal Foundation

3100 Clarendon Blvd.,

Suite 1000

Arlington, Virginia 22201

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

CKruckenberg@pacificlegal.org

*Admitted to the New York

bar

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

Table of Contents

Question Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	1
Argument	4
I. Judicial Review of Agency Action Is Necessary to Uphold the Separation of Powers.....	4
II. Agencies Consistently Seek to Preclude Judicial Review.....	7
A. Standing, Ripeness, and Mootness	8
B. APA-Specific Barriers to Judicial Review.....	12
1. Agency Action.....	12
2. Finality	13
3. Actions Committed to Agency Discretion	15
III. The APA Is Best Read to Protect Meaningful Judicial Review Whenever a Party Suffers a Wrong from Administrative Action	17
Conclusion.....	20

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott Lab'ys v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	1, 7, 17, 18, 20
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. Fed. Trade Comm'n</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023)	20
<i>Bear Valley Mut. Water Co. v. Jewell</i> , 790 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Beck v. McDonald</i> , 848 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	7, 9, 16, 17
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977)	12
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys. v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942)	13, 16
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	7
<i>Doe v. Tenenbaum</i> , 127 F. Supp. 3d 426 (D. Md. 2012)	14
<i>Dunn-McCampbell Royalty Interest, Inc. v. Nat'l Park Service</i> , 112 F.3d 1283 (5th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	6
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	13, 19

<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989)	19
<i>Indus. Union Dep't, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	6
<i>Jake's Fireworks, Inc. v. CPSC</i> , No. 8:21-cv-02058-TDC, 2023 WL 3058845 (D. Md. 2023)	12, 14
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010)	2
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993)	15
<i>Lockhart v. Napolitano</i> , 573 F.3d 251 (6th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Markle Interests, LLC v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 40 F. Supp. 3d 744 (E.D. La. 2014)	9
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	6
<i>Nat'l Park Hosp. Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003)	9
<i>Neang Chea Taing v. Napolitano</i> , 567 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Planned Parenthood of New York City, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 337 F. Supp. 3d 308 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	12
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	10, 14
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 598 U.S. 651 (2023)	10

<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 8 F.4th 1075 (9th Cir. 2021).....	10, 11
<i>Skinner v. Mid-Am. Pipeline Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 212 (1989)	6
<i>Soundboard Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 888 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	9
<i>Toilet Goods Ass’n v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 158 (1967)	9
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016)	13
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms v. Galimoto</i> , 477 U.S. 556 (1986)	10
<i>U.S. v. Nourse</i> , 34 U.S. 8 (1835)	2
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. 1 (1825)	4
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018).....	9, 15
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	12
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	6, 7
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 551(13)	12
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)	15
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	3, 12, 20

5 U.S.C. § 704.....	12, 13
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a)	2, 4, 17
Rule of Court	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Other Authorities	
76 Fed. Reg. 43,394 (July 20, 2011)	4
Aranson, Peter H., et. al., <i>A Theory of Legislative Delegation</i> , 68 Cornell L. Rev. 1 (1982)	4
Crews, Clyde Wayne, Jr., <i>Ten Thousand Commandments</i> , Competitive Enterprise Institute (2022 ed.)	2
Hoover, Jack V., <i>Standing and Student Loan Cancellation</i> , 108 Va. L. Rev. Online 129 (2022)	9
<i>In the Matter of Axon Enterprise and Safariland</i> , Federal Trade Commission (Oct. 6, 2023) https://www.ftc.gov/legal- library/browse/cases- proceedings/1810162-axon-enterprise- safariland-matter	20
<i>In the Matter of Michelle Cochran</i> , Securities Exchange Commission, Admin. Proc. File No. 3-17228, Exchange Act Release No. 98329 (Sept. 8, 2023)	20
Shapiro, Sidney A. & Levy, Richard E., <i>Heightened Scrutiny of the Fourth Branch: Separation of Powers and the Requirement of Adequate Reasons for Agency Decisions</i> , 1987 Duke L.J. 387.....	5

Stewart, Richard B. & Sunstein. Cass R., <i>Public Programs and Private Rights</i> , 95 Harv. L. Rev. 1193 (1982)	6
Sunstein, Cass R., <i>Factions, Self Interest and the APA: Four Lessons Since 1946</i> , 72 Va. L. Rev. 271 (1986)	5
